scribed in and covered by TRANSFER CERTIFICATES 
OF TITLE NOS. T-22108, T-22109, T-22110, T-22111, 
T-22149 and T-22157 of the Registry of Deeds for Tagay-
tay City, in order to satisfy the outstanding loan obligation 
of the Mortgagor-Borrower in the amount of ELEVEN 
MILLION TWO HUNDRED FIVE THOUSAND PE-
SOS (Php11,205,000.00) including interests due thereon, as 
well as attorney’s fees, Sheriff’s fees, and all other necessary 
expenses in the enforcement of the extra-judicial foreclo-
sure, as of April 29, 2025, the undersigned Clerk of Court 
& Ex-Officio Sheriff of the Regional Trial Court of Cavite

[...]

3, Cad-355, Tagaytay Cadastre; thence 
N. 17 deg. 43’W., 10.74 m. to point 2; thence N. 74 deg. 
57’E., 15.01 m. to point 3; thence S. 17 deg. 43’E., 10.03 
m. to point 4; thence S. 72 deg. 17’W., 15.00 m. to point of 
beginning, containing an area of ONE HUNDRED FIFTY 
SIX (156) SQUARE METERS. All points referred to are 
indicated on the plan and are marked on the ground by PS 
cyl., conc., mons., 15x40 cm.; bearings true, date of original 
survey on Dec. 14 & 20, 1958 & May 2, 1960 and that of the 
cons./subd. survey on Sept.

[...]

43’ E., 9.45 m. to point 2; Thence 
S. 72 deg. 18’W., 15.00 m. to point 3; Thence N. 17 deg. 
43’W., 20.88 m. to point 4; Thence N. 74 deg. 57’ E., 15.02 
m. to point 5, Thence S. 17 deg. 43’ E., 10.74 m. to point 
of beginning containing an area of THREE HUNDRED 
EIGHT (308) SQUARE METERS. All points referred to are 
indicated on the plan and are marked on the ground by PS 
cyl. conc. mons. 15x40 cm, except corner 4 by Old PS cyl. 
conc. mons. 15x60 cm.; bearing true; date of original survey 

on December 14 & 20, 1958 & May 2, 1960 and that date of

[...]

43’ 
E., 9.98 m. to point 2; thence S. 72 deg. 18’ W., 15.00 m. 
to point 3; thence N. 17 deg. 43’ W., 20.53 m. to point 4; 
thence N. 72 deg. 18’ E., 15.00 m. to point 5; thence S. 17 
deg. 43’ E., 10.55 m. to point of beginning containing an 
area of THREE HUNDRED EIGHT (308) SQUARE ME-
TERS. All points referred to are indicated on the plan and 
are marked on the ground by PS cyl. conc. mons. 15x40 
cm; bearings true; date of original survey on December 14 
& 20, 1958 & May 2, 1960 and that date of the consolida-
tion-subdivision survey on September 10-15, 2005 and was

[...]

35’ W., 
11.83 m. to point 4; thence N. 04 deg. 32’ E., 2.53 m. to 
point 5; thence N. 56 deg. 01’ E., 3.22 m. to point 6; thence 
N. 76 deg. 02’ E., 32.23 m. to point 7; thence S. 13 deg. 58’ 
E., 15.00 m. to the point of beginning, containing an area of 
FIVE HUNDRED THIRTY SEVEN (537) SQUARE ME-
TERS. All points referred to are indicated on the plan and 
are marked on the ground by PS cyl. conc. mons. 15x40 
cm.; bearings true; date of original survey on Dec. 14 & 
20, 1958 & May 2, 1960 and that of the cons./subd. survey 
on September 10-15, 2005 and was approved on October

[...]

Book No. I, Series of 2025, 
for the property particularly described as follows: 
Transfer Certificate of Title No. T-365525 - A parcel 
of land (Lot 56, Blk. C-26-J) situated in Bo. Of San 
Gabriel, Mun. Of Carmona, Prov. Of Cavite, con-
taining an area of One Hundred Forty Four (144) 
square meters, executed on 4th day of September 
2025 and ratified before Notary Public Atty. Gilber-
to B. Pasimanero, under Doc. No. 221, Page No. 45, 
Book No. 19, Series of 2025.

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES
REGIONAL TRIAL COURT 

FOURTH JUDICIAL REGION

[...]

will, left no debts nor any outstanding debts in fa-
vor of any person, that said deceased left a parcel of 
land which is conjugal in nature, situated in Brgy. 
of Pulo, Mun. of Indang, Prov. of Cavite covered by 
Tax Declaration No. AA-10 0032 00253 containing 
an area of Nine Hundred Seventeen (917) square 
meters, and was Extra-Judicially Settled among 
the legal heirs of the said deceased in the said in-
strument, executed on 7th day of October 2025 and 
ratified before Notary Public Atty. Celia N. Closa, 
under Doc. No. 204, Page No. 41, Book No.